

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 17 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

GRANT A. NEWMAN*
Special Assistant

MAX A. SCHREIBER**
Fellow

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of The Argument 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. Confusion Over Whether *Chevron* Remains
Viable And How To Apply It Hurts The States
And The Regulated Public 4

II. The Decision Below Is A Strong Vehicle To
Correct *Chevron*'s Confusion..... 15

Conclusion 20

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 19 |
| <i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. FCC</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) | 4 |
| <i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) | 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) | 19 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) | 12 |
| <i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> , 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 5 |
| <i>Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Gulf Fishermens Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) | 9 |
| <i>ITServe All, Inc. v. United States</i> , 161 Fed. Cl. 276 (2022) | 6 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) | 16 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) | 6 |

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States,</i> 415 U.S. 336 (1974) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Negusie v. Holder,</i> 555 U.S. 511 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990) | 18 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) | 5 |
| <i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale,</i> 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) | 1, 9 |
| <i>Tennessee v. FCC,</i> 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Texas v. Becerra,</i> No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338 (2013) | 16 |
| <i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Hillery,</i> 474 U.S. 254 (1986) | 4 |
| <i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke,</i> 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005) | 8 |

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1821 | 16 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1853a | 16 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1862 | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Sticky Regulations</i> , 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 85 (2018) | 13 |
| Abbe R. Gluck, <i>What 30 Years of Chevron Teach Us about the Rest of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 607 (2014) | 10 |
| Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016) | 6, 11, 14 |
| Cass Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 405 (1989) | 18 |

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Daniel S. Brookins, <i>Confusion in the Circuit Courts: How the Circuit Courts Are Solving the Mead-Puzzle by Avoiding It Altogether</i> , 85 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1484 (2017) | 7 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 | 19 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 | 18 |
| Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Agencies, Polarization, and the States</i> , 115 COLUM. L. REV. 1739 (2015) | 11 |
| Jack M. Beermann, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 779 (2010)..... | 5, 7 |
| Jamie G. Judefind, <i>Trouble in the Tribunals: Exploring the Effects of Chevron One “Step” at A Time</i> , 27 WIDENER L. REV. 63 (2021) | 9 |
| Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Shunting Aside Chevron Deference</i> , REGUL. REV. (Aug. 7, 2018)..... | 9 |
| Jonathan Masur, <i>Judicial Deference and the Credibility of Agency Commitments</i> , 60 VAND. L. REV. 1021 (2007)..... | 13 |

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Kenneth A. Bamberger & Peter L. Strauss, <i>Chevron's Two Steps</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 611 (2009) | 7 |
| Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 1 (2017) | 10 |
| Kristin E. Hickman & Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Narrowing Chevron's Domain</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. 931 (2021)..... | 4 |
| Kristin Hickman & David Hahn, <i>Categorizing Chevron</i> , 81 OHIO ST. L.J. 611 (2020)..... | 7 |
| Linda Jellum, <i>Chevron's Demise: A Survey of Chevron from Infancy to Senescence</i> , 59 ADMIN. L. REV. 725 (2007)..... | 10 |
| Luke Phillips, <i>Chevron in the States? Not So Much</i> , 89 MISS. L.J. 313 (2020)..... | 15 |
| Matthew Stephenson & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 597 (2009) | 7 |
| Michael Kagan, <i>Chevron's Liberty Exception</i> , 104 IOWA L. REV. 491 (2019)..... | 8 |
| Michael Pappas, <i>No Two-Stepping in the Laboratories: State Deference Standards and Their Implications for Improving the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 39 MCGEORGE L. REV. 977 (2008)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Nathan Alexander Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1497 (2009)..... | 17 |
| Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 TEX. L. REV. 15 (2010)..... | 18 |
| Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 91 (2021)..... | 13 |
| Richard M. Re, <i>Should Chevron Have Two Steps?</i> , 89 IND. L.J. 605 (2014)..... | 7 |
| Richard Murphy, <i>The Last Should Be First—Flip the Order of the Chevron Two-Step</i> , 22 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 431 (2013)..... | 8 |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations for Judgments</i> , 15 CARDOZO L. REV. 43 (1993) | 13 |
| U.S. CHAMBER OF COM. FOUND., UNDERSTANDING SMALL BUSINESS IN AMERICA (2017) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 GEO. L.J. 1083 (2008)..... | 10 |
| William S. Jordan, III, <i>Judicial Review of Informal Statutory Interpretations: The Answer Is Chevron Step Two, Not Christensen or Mead</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 719 (2002)..... | 8 |
| William Yeatman, <i>The Becerra Cases: How Not to Do Chevron</i> , CATO SUP. CT. REV., 2021-2022 (2022) | 6, 19 |
